### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2020 No. 1116

The Aviation Safety (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

# PART 2

# Amendment of subordinate legislation

#### CHAPTER 2

Amendment of the Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019

### Amendment of the Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019

**47.** The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019(1) are amended in accordance with regulations 48 to 51.

### Amendment of Part 3, Chapter 1 (operation of balloons)

- **48.** In regulation 13 (Commission Regulation on operation of balloons), for "pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008" substitute "as well as for the flight crew licensing for balloons pursuant to Regulation (EU) 2018/1139".
  - 49. In regulation 14 (amendment of Article 3 of Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/395)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a), for "in the second subparagraph, and in the third subparagraph" substitute "in the first subparagraph, and in the second subparagraph";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), for "third" substitute "second".
- **50.** In regulation 18(3) (amendment of Annex 2 to Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/395), for "competent authority" substitute "the words from "competent authority" to "No 965/2012"".

# Amendment of Part 3, Chapter 2 (operation of sailplanes)

**51.** In regulation 20 (Commission Implementing Regulation on operation of sailplanes), after "sailplanes" insert "as well as for the flight crew licensing for sailplanes".